reduction in intangible assets recognised in the 30 June 2021 Balance Sheet and a £2.6m reduction in loss

before tax in the six months ended 30 June 2021. The full year 2021 results include the SaaS update and

therefore no restatement is required for SaaS.

Restatement of Income statement and Cash flow relating to discontinued operations

The previously reported Consolidated Income statements and Consolidated cash flow statement for the 6

months ended 30 June 2021 and the year ended 31 December 2021 have been restated to show results

for continuing and discontinuing operations following the disposal of the Pharma Intelligence business on

1 June 2022 (see note 9).

40 Informa PLC | Half-Year Results for Six Months to 30 June 2022

2021Informa PLC | Half-Year Results for Six Months to 30 June

2022

informa.com

3. Restatement (continued)

Condensed Consolidated Income Statement for the six

months ended 30 June 2021

 Previously

Reported

Impact of

restatement

due to SaaS

from continuing

operations

Impact of

restatement

due to SaaS

from

discontinued

operations

Restated

for SaaS

Discontinued

operation  Restated

 £m £m £m £m £m £m

Continuing operations

Revenue  688.9 - - 688.9 (73.5) 615.4

Net operating expenses before

adjusting items (621.0) 2.4

0.2 (618.4) 53.1 (565.3)

Share of results of joint ventures

and associates

1.3

-

-

1.3

-

1.3

Adjusted operating profit/(loss) 69.2 2.4 0.2 71.8 (20.4) 51.4

Adjusting item expenses in

operating loss
(127.2) -

-
(127.2) 4.4 (122.8)

Operating (loss)/profit (58.0) 2.4 0.2 (55.4) (16.0) (71.4)

Loss on disposal of subsidiaries and

operations (0.1) - - (0.1) - (0.1)

Finance income  2.0 - - 2.0 - 2.0

Finance costs (34.9) - - (34.9) - (34.9)

(Loss)/profit before tax (91.0) 2.4 0.2 (88.4) (16.0) (104.4)

Tax credit/(charge) 4.1 (0.4) - 3.7 2.5 6.2

(Loss)/profit for the period from

continuing operations

(86.9)

2.0

0.2

(84.7)

(13.5)

(98.2)

Discontinued operations

Profit for the period from

discontinued operations

-

-

-

-

13.5

13.5

(Loss)/profit for the period  (86.9) 2.0 0.2 (84.7) - (84.7)

Statutory (loss)/profit attributable to

equity holders of the company

(91.3)

2.0

0.2

(89.1)

-

(89.1)

Adjusted profit attributable to equity

holders for the company  25.7 2.0

0.2 27.9

- 27.9

Continuing and discontinued

operations

Basic earnings per share (p) (6.1) 0.2 - (5.9) - (5.9)

Diluted earnings per share (p) (6.1) 0.2 - (5.9) - (5.9)

Adjusted earnings per share (p) 1.7 0.2 - 1.9 - 1.9

41 Informa PLC | Half-Year Results for Six Months to 30 June 2022

2021Informa PLC | Half-Year Results for Six Months to 30 June

2022

informa.com

3. Restatement (continued)

Condensed Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity for

the six months ended 30 June 2021

 Previously

reported total

equity

Impact of

restatement due

to SaaS  Restated

  £m £m £m

At 1 January 2021 5,642.0 (14.0) 5,628.0

Loss for the period (86.9) 2.2 (84.7)

Exchange gain on translation of foreign operations (96.7) - (96.7)

Exchange loss on net investment hedge 44.0 - 44.0

Loss arising on derivative hedges 6.6 - 6.6

Actuarial loss on defined benefit pension schemes 59.3 - 59.3

Tax relating to components of other comprehensive

income (10.4) - (10.4)

Total comprehensive expense for the period (84.1) 2.2 (81.9)

Dividends to non-controlling interests (4.8) - (4.8)

Share award expense 7.5 - 7.5

Issue of share capital (0.2) - (0.2)

Own shares purchased (1.4) - (1.4)

Acquisition of non-controlling interest  213.8 - 213.8

At 30 June 2021  5,772.8 (11.8) 5,761.0

Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet as at 30

June 2021

 Previously

Reported

Impact of

restatement due to

SaaS

Restatement

of hedging

reserve  Restated

 £m £m £m £m

Other intangible assets 3,038.4 (14.2) - 3,024.2

Deferred tax assets 1.0 - - 1.0

Other non-current assets 5,986.8 - - 5,986.8

Non-current assets 9,026.2 (14.2) - 9,012.0

Current assets 793.8 - - 793.8

Total assets 9,820.0 (14.2) - 9,805.8

Current liabilities (1,243.3) - - (1,243.3)

Non-current deferred tax liabilities  (415.7) 2.4 - (413.3)

Other non-current liabilities (2,388.2) - - (2,388.2)

Total liabilities  (4,047.2) 2.4 - (4,044.8)

Net assets 5,772.8 (11.8) - 5,761.0

Share capital 1.5 - - 1.5

Share premium 1,878.6 - - 1,878.6

Translation reserve (256.0) - (84.3) (340.3)

Other reserve 1,965.3 - 84.3 2.049.6

Retained earnings 1,887.3 (11.8) - 1,875.5

Equity attributable to equity holders of

the Company

5,476.7

(11.8) -

5,464.9

Non-controlling interest 296.1 - - 296.1

Total equity 5,772.8 (11.8) - 5,761.0

42 Informa PLC | Half-Year Results for Six Months to 30 June 2022

2021Informa PLC | Half-Year Results for Six Months to 30 June

2022

informa.com

3. Restatement (continued)

Following a review of amounts relating to the Group’s cash flow and cost of hedging, an amount of £84.3m

has been reclassified from translation reserves to other reserves to make these separately identifiable as

at 30 June 2021. This amount was included in the Consolidated balance sheet as at 31 December 2021.

Condensed Consolidated Cash Flow Statement for the six months

ended 30 June 2021

Previously

Reported

Impact of

restatement

due to SaaS

from

continuing

operations

Impact of

restatement

due to SaaS

from

discontinued

operations

Restated

for SaaS

Discontinued

operation1 Restated

 £m £m £m £m £m £m

Operating activities

Cash generated by operations  188.1 (0.2) (0.3) 187.6 (41.8) 145.8

Income taxes paid  (15.7) - - (15.7) - (15.7)

Interest paid  (26.3) - - (26.3) - (26.3)

Net cash inflow from operating

activities continuing  146.1 (0.2) (0.3) 145.6

(41.8) 103.8

Net cash flow from operating

activities discontinued operations

- - - -

41.8

41.8

Net cash inflow from operating

activities

146.1 (0.2) (0.3) 145.6

-

145.6

Purchase of intangible software assets (8.3) 0.2 0.3 (7.8) 0.1 (7.7)

Product development cost additions (8.2) - - (8.2) 2.8 (5.4)

Net cash inflow from other

investing activities  6.6 - - 6.6

-

6.6

Net cash inflow from investing

activities from continuing operations (9.9) 0.2 0.3 (9.4) 2.9

(6.5)

Net cash inflow from investing

activities from discontinued

operations - - - - (2.9)

(2.9)

Net cash inflow from investing

activities (9.9) 0.2 0.3 (9.4) -

(9.4)

Net cash outflow from financing

activities continuing (22.2) - - (22.2) -

(22.2)

Net cash outflow from financing

activities discontinued operations - - - - -

-

Net cash outflow from financing

activities  (22.2) - - (22.2)

-

(22.2)

Net increase in cash and cash

equivalents  114.0 - - 114.0

-

114.0

Effect of foreign exchange rate

changes  (1.0) - - (1.0)

-

(1.0)

Cash and cash equivalents at

beginning of the period  299.4 - - 299.4

-

299.4

Cash and cash equivalents at end

of the period  412.4 - - 412.4

-

412.4
1 See note 9.

43 Informa PLC | Half-Year Results for Six Months to 30 June 2022

2021Informa PLC | Half-Year Results for Six Months to 30 June

2022

informa.com

3. Restatement (continued)

Condensed Consolidated Income Statement for the year

ended 31 December 2021

 Previously

Reported

Discontinued

operation1  Restated

  £m £m £m

Continuing operations

Revenue   1,798.7 (155.6) 1,643.1

Net operating expenses before adjusting items  (1,413.3) 102.5 (1,310.8)

Share of results of joint ventures and associates  3.0 - 3.0

Adjusted operating profit  388.4 (53.1) 335.3

Adjusting items expenses in operating profit  (294.6) 13.3 (281.3)

Operating profit  93.8 (39.8) 54.0

Profit/loss on disposal of subsidiaries and operations  111.1 0.7 111.8

Finance income   5.7 - 5.7

Finance costs  (73.5) - (73.5)

Profit before tax  137.1 (39.1) 98.0

Tax charge  (48.9) 10.0 (38.9)

Profit for the period from continuing operations  88.2 (29.1) 59.1

Discontinued operations

Profit for the period from discontinued operations  - 29.1 29.1

Profit for the year  88.2 - 88.2
1

 See note 9.

Condensed Consolidated Cash Flow Statement for the year

ended 31 December 2021

 Previously

Reported

Discontinued

operation  Restated

 Note
£m £m £m

Operating activities

Cash generated by operations  593.2 (56.9) 536.3

Income taxes paid  (41.6) - (41.6)

Interest paid  (80.0) - (80.0)

Net cash inflow from operating activities continuing  471.6 (56.9) 414.7

Net cash flow from operating activities discontinued

operations

- 56.9 56.9

Net cash inflow from operating activities  471.6 - 471.6

Purchase of intangible software assets  (27.3) 0.7 (26.6)

Product development cost additions  (14.6) 5.7 (8.9)

Net cash inflow from other investing activities  203.3 - 203.3

Net cash inflow from investing activities from

continuing operations

161.4

6.4 167.8

Net cash inflow from investing activities from

discontinued operations

9 - (6.4) (6.4)

Net cash inflow from investing activities  161.4 - 161.4

Net cash outflow from financing activities continuing  (47.1) - (47.1)

Net cash outflow from financing activities

discontinued operations

- - -

Net cash outflow from financing activities  (47.1) - (47.1)

Net increase in cash and cash equivalents  585.9 - 585.9

Effect of foreign exchange rate changes  (0.5) - (0.5)

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of the

period

299.4

- 299.4

Cash and cash equivalents at end of the year  884.8 - 884.8

44 Informa PLC | Half-Year Results for Six Months to 30 June 2022

2021Informa PLC | Half-Year Results for Six Months to 30 June

2022

informa.com

4. Business segments – continuing operations

The Group has identified reportable segments in respect of continuing operations based on financial

information used by the Directors in allocating resources and making strategic decisions. We consider the

chief operating decision maker to be the Executive Directors. The Group’s five identified reportable

segments under IFRS 8 Operating Segments are as described in the Divisional Trading Review. There is no

difference between the Group’s operating segments and the Group’s reportable segments.

Segment revenue and results for continuing operations

Six months ended 30 June 2022 (unaudited)

 Informa

Markets

Informa

Intelligence

Informa

Tech

Informa

Connect

Taylor &

Francis

Total

 £m £m £m £m £m £m

Continuing operations

Revenue 421.4 95.1 136.0 110.5 261.6 1,024.6

Adjusted operating profit/(loss)

before joint ventures and

associates1 75.1

20.0

22.8

9.7

84.8

212.4

Share of adjusted results of joint

ventures and associates 0.9 - - - - 0.9

Adjusted operating profit/(loss) 76.0 20.0 22.8 9.7 84.8 213.3

Intangible asset amortisation2
 (82.4) (5.7) (10.1) (7.2) (25.7) (131.1)

Impairment – acquisition-related

intangible assets

(3.9) - - - - (3.9)

Impairment - right of use assets 1.2 (4.2) 0.1 0.1 0.4 (2.4)

Impairment - property and

equipment

0.6 - 0.1 0.1 0.2 1.0

Acquisition and integration costs (1.4) (2.3) (0.7) (0.4) (0.2) (5.0)

Restructuring and reorganisation

costs

1.8 (0.8) 0.4 0.3 0.8 2.5

Onerous contracts and one-off

items associated with COVID-19

(0.9) - 0.5 (0.3) - (0.7)

Subsequent re-measurement of

contingent consideration

(0.1) - 0.3 - (2.0) (1.8)

Operating profit/(loss) (9.1) 7.0 13.4 2.3 58.3 71.9

Fair value gain/(loss) – investments   (0.9)